

NOTICE OF DISTRICT ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING

Date: August 24, 2023

To: Scouters of the Foothills District

RE: Annual District Business Meeting - November 2, 2023

Elections for Officers and Members at Large for 2023-2024

Greetings to Scouters of the Foothills District.

I want to invite all of you to the annual business meeting for Foothills District

Date:Thursday, November 2 at 7 pm (just prior to Roundtable).Location:Covenant Presbyterian Church,
2881 Canton Road, Marietta, GA 30066

This event will be held both in-person and over a Zoom call. A link will be sent prior to the meeting.

During this meeting, elections will be held for key positions within the Foothills District:

Slates to be presented:

- Foothills District Members at Large
- District Chair
- District Vice Chairs
- District Commissioner (recommendation)

Recommendation of Candidates:

All currently-registered Scouters of the Foothills District are eligible to recommend candidates for District Office and Members at Large for 2023-2024 to the Nominating Committee. Recommendations must be submitted to the committee in writing no later than October 19, 2023. Nominations from the floor will not be accepted.

Please submit your recommendations to Britta Smith, Nominating Committee Chair, by electronic mail at <u>bnsmith@atsu.edu</u>.

While everyone in the district is invited to attend, only eligible voters will be able to vote on the slates presented.

Eligible Voters – Currently Registered Scouters holding the following positions:

- Chartered Organization Representatives of BSA Units within the Foothills District,
- Members at Large of the Foothills District,
- Atlanta Area Council Members at Large and Council Committee residing within the bounds
- of the Foothills District.

Committee positions:

Those interested in committee positions will be encouraged to speak to the Nominating Committee members to express their interest in serving the district. We encourage EVERY Member at Large to serve on a committee of their choice.

Notes:

The District Chair, Vice Chairs, and Members at Large assume their respective roles immediately upon election. The nominee for District Commissioner is recommended to the Board of Directors of the Atlanta Area Council and does not assume that post until the Board's approval.

Your participation in this election is important to the continued health of the Foothills District.

Yours in Scouting, Britta Smith Chair, Foothills Nominating Committee

2023 Foothills District Nominating Committee members:

Wade Patrick, (<u>Sportycars@gmail.com</u>) Britta Smith, chair, (<u>bnsmith@atsu.edu</u>) Hilary Thornton, (<u>scouterhilary@gmail.com</u>) Thomas Carden, District Commissioner, (<u>thomas.carden47@gmail.com</u>)